and RMB128.0 million, respectively, representing 49.7%, 75.4%, 77.3% and 83.5% of our total costs

of sales respectively. As such, any significant fluctuation in the price of raw materials may have a

significant impact on our Group’s profitability.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

− 225 −

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT

THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED

″WARNING″ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Since the raw materials accounted for the largest portion of our Group’s cost of sales during the

Track Record Period, a sensitivity analysis on the fluctuation in raw material costs during the Track

Record Period is set out below to illustrate the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in purchase price

of raw materials on our profit before tax for the Track Record Period, assuming all other variables

remained constant. According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, the price of our key raw materials, ICs,

recorded at a growth rate ranging from approximately -5.8% to 9.0% during the period between 2013

and 2017. For the sake of prudence, our Group adopted hypothetical fluctuations of 5.0%, 10.0% and

15.0% in performing the sensitivity analysis below:

Hypothetical fluctuations +/-5% +/-10% +/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease/increase in profit before income tax

Year ended 31 December 2015 -/+3,689 -/+7,378 -/+11,067

Year ended 31 December 2016 -/+8,302 -/+16,604 -/+24,905

Year ended 31 December 2017 -/+11,972 -/+23,945 -/+35,917

Four months ended 30 April 2018 -/+6,402 -/+12,804 -/+19,206

To effectively control the cost of raw materials and mitigate the effect of price fluctuation of raw

materials on our profitability, we maintain a good relationship with a group of qualified suppliers and

procure raw materials from geographically-diversified sources. The price and availability of raw

materials may vary from period to period due to factors such as consumer demand and market

conditions. However, we cannot completely avoid fluctuation in the prices of raw materials and are

exposed to market risk of raw material price fluctuation. We do not have any hedging policy against

any risk of fluctuation in the raw material costs. Any increase in our cost of raw materials would